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CD player (front)/Reproductor de CD (parte frontal)/Leitor de CD (parte da frente)

1] rea />

2] »n*

[4] DISPLAY/MENU

() (headphones) jack
Toma () (auriculares)
Tomada () (auscultadores)

HOLD (rear/parte posterior/parte de tras)

[5] P MODE/S

[6] SOUND
Strap hole
Orificio para la correa
Orificio para a correia

| |
Display/Pantalla/Visor

DC IN 4.5 V (external power
input) jack

alimentacion externa)
Tomada DC IN 4.5 V (entrada
de corrente externa)

VOL +*/-

* The button has atactile dot./* El bot6n tiene un punto tactil./* O bot&o tem um ponto em relevo.

CD player (inside)/Reproductor de CD (interior)/Leitor de CD (interior)

Remote control (D-EJ100 Canadian model

and D-EJ101 only)

&

N
Open the battery compartment lid.  Insert the © end first (for both
Abra la tapa del compartimiento hatteries).
para pilas. Introduzca el extremo © primero
Abra a tampa do compartimento (para ambas pilas).
das pilhas. Introduza primeiro o lado © (de
ambas as pilhas).
J

Mando a distancia (sélo el modelo
canadiense D-EJ100 y el modelo D-EJ101)
Telecomando (sé6 no modelo canadiano

D-EJ100 e no D-EJ101)

1] et

HOLD —{

VOL +*/-—]

* The button has atactile dot.
* El botdn tiene un punto téactil.

* O bot&o tem um ponto em relevo.

Display on the CD player

Pantalla del reproductor de CD

Visor do leitor de CD

Track number
Nimero de pista
Niimero da faixa

Playing time
Tiempo de reproduccion
Tempo de reproducao

G-PROTECTION

Play mode
Modo de reproduccion
Modo de reprodugao

AVLS Remaining battery power
Bookmark Sound mode Energia "’fzta"l‘z de I'alhpila
[9] Hook/Gancho/ Marcador Modo de sonido ©3r9a residual das pilhas
Marcador Modo de som

Gancho

Toma DC IN 4.5 V (entrada de

DC IN 4.5V

Headphones or earphones/Auriculares/Auscultadores ou auriculares

» to an AC outlet
a una toma de corriente de ca
a uma tomada CA

AC power adaptor*
Adaptador de alimentacidn de ca*
Transformador de CA*

* Not supplied with Canadian model
* No suministrados con el modelo canadiense
* Na&o fornecido com o modelo canadiano

Label side up

El lado de la etiqueta
hacia arriba

Com a etiqueta virada
para cima

English

WARNING

To prevent fire or shock hazard, do not expose the unit to
rain or moisture.

Do not install the appliance in a confined space, such as
abookcase or built-in cabinet.

To prevent fire, do not cover the ventilation of the
apparatus with newspapers, tablecloths, curtains, etc. And
don’t place lighted candles on the apparatus.

To prevent fire or shock hazard, do not place objects filled
with liquids, such as vases, on the apparatus.

CAUTION
The use of optical instruments with this product will
increase eye hazard.

Certain countries may regulate disposal of the battery used
to power this product. Please consult with your local
authority.

CAUTION

* INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION WHEN OPEN

* DONOT STARE INTO BEAM OR VIEW DIRECTLY
WITH OPTICAL INSTRUMENTS

¢ CLASS1M INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION WHEN
OPEN

* DONOT VIEW DIRECTLY WITH OPTICAL
INSTRUMENTS

The validity of the CE marking is restricted to only those
countries whereit islegally enforced, mainly in the
countries EEA (European Economic Area).

For customers who purchased the Psyc
model

llustrations of the basic model are used in this manual.
Though certain aspects of the appearance are different, the
location of controls and operating procedures are the same
as those of the basic model.

Power Sources

To use the AC power adaptor ([8)
1 Connect the AC power adaptor to an AC outlet.

To use the batteries ([F])
Use only the following batteries for your CD player:

Dry batteries
* LR6 (size AA) akaline batteries

To insert the batteries

1 Open the battery compartment lid inside your CD
player.

2 Insert two batteries by matching the ® to the diagram
in the battery compartment and close the lid until it
clicksinto place.

Battery life* (approx. hours)

(When the CD player is used on aflat and stable place.)
Playing time varies depending on how the CD player is
used.

G-PROTECTION
ON OFF

Two Sony akaline 50 45
batteries LR6 (SG)

(produced in Japan)

* Measured value by the standard of JEITA (Japan

Electronics and Information Technology Industries
Association).

To check the remaining power of the
batteries

Y ou can check it in the display.

Replace the batteries when “d___4}" flashes.

t|VlIA —>l:|ll‘ —>|1[A —>l1 A
[

— :giaLobalt*

*Beep sounds.

« Theindicator sections of {¥##4; roughly shows the
remaining battery power. One section does not always
indicate one-fourth of the battery power.

« Depending on operating conditions, the indicator
sections of {¥##4) may increase or decrease.

Notes on using the dry batteries

» Besureto remove the AC power adaptor.

« When the batteries are depleted, replace both batteries
with new ones.

Playing a CD

To insert a CD
1 Slide OPEN to open thelid ().
2 Fit the CD to the pivot, then close the lid ([B]).

This CD player can play CD-RY/CD-RWs recorded in the
Compact Disc Digital Audio (Audio CD) format, but
playback capability may vary depending on the quality of the
disc and the condition of the recording device.

This product is designed to play back discs that conform to
the Compact Disc (CD) standard.

Recently, various music discs encoded with copyright
protection technologies are marketed by some record
companies. Please be aware that among those discs, there are
some that do not conform to the CD standard and may not be
playable by this product.

To operate the CD player

Button/Switch

[A]lea />l
(AMS*Y/search)

Function/Operation

Press <€ or PP onceto find
the beginning of the current/next
track. Press << or P&
repeatedly to find the beginning of
the previous/succeeding tracks.
Press and hold <<€ or »»1 to go
backward/forward quickly.

2] »n
(play/pause)

Pressto start play. Press again to
pause play.

To play from the first track, press
for 2 seconds or more while the
CD player is stopped.

Also press to enter the selection.

[8]HOLD Useto lock the controls to prevent

accidental button presses.

[4] DISPLAY/ « Press once to display “track
MENU number and remaining time of the
current track.”
Presstwice to display “the
number of tracks left and the time
remaining on the CD.”
Press three times to display “track
number and elapsed playing time
(normal display).”
« Also press to enter the menu and
enter the selection.

[5] PMODE/c During play, press repeatedly until
(play mode/repeat)  the play mode you want appearsin
the display.

No indication: Normal play

“1": Singletrack play

“SHUF": Shuffle play

“ & Bookmark track play

“PGM”: PGM (program) play

To repeat the play mode you

selected, press and hold until “S”

appears.

* Use to emphasize the bass-
boosted sound. Press repeatedly
to select BASS M or BASS
sl BASS sl enhances
more than BASS Il *3

« Also use to keep down the
maximum volume to protect your
hearing. Press and hold until
“AVLS**" appearsin the display.
The AVLSfunction is turned on.
Toturn off the AVLS function,
press and hold again until
“AVLS’ disappears.

[6] SOUND*?

M (stop)
VOL+-
[9] Hook

Pressto stop play.

Press to adjust the volume.

Use to hang the remote control on a
knapsack, etc.

*1AMS = Automatic Music Sensor

*2|f you disconnect the power sources, all settings return to the
defaults.

*3|f the sound is distorted when using the SOUND function,
turn down the volume.

*4AVLS = Automatic Volume Limiter System

To remove the CD
Remove the CD while pressing the pivot ().

Espanol

REPRODUCTOR PORTATIL DE DISCO
COMPACTO

POR FAVOR LEA DETALLADAMENTE ESTE
MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE
CONECTAR 'Y OPERAR ESTE EQUIPO.

RECUERDE QUE UN MAL USO DE SU APARATO
PODRIA ANULAR LA GARANTIA.

ADVERTENCIA

Para evitar el riesgo de incendios o electrocucién, no
expongalaunidad alalluviao alahumedad.

No instale el aparato en un espacio cerrado, como una
estanteria para libros o un armario empotrado.

Para evitar incendios, no cubralaventilacién del aparato
con periddicos, manteles, cortinas, etc. No coloque velas
encendidas sobre el aparato.

Para evitar el riesgo de incendios o descargas eléctricas,
no coloque recipientes llenos de liquido, como jarrones,
sobre el aparato.

Es posible que en ciertos paises se regule el desecho de la
pilaque se utiliza para alimentar este producto. Consulte
con las autoridades locales.

PRECAUCION

CUANDO EL DISPOSITIVO ESTA ABIERTO SE
EMITE RADIACION LASER INVISIBLE

NO MIRE FIJAMENTE EL HAZ DE LUZ NI
VISUALICE EL DISPOSITIVO DIRECTAMENTE
CON INSTRUMENTOS OPTICOS

CUANDO EL DISPOSITIVO ESTA ABIERTO SE
EMITE RADIACION LASER INVISIBLE CLASE 1M
NO MIRE DIRECTAMENTE CON INSTRUMENTOS
OPTICOS

Lavalidez de lamarca CE se limita Ginicamente a aquellos
paises en los que lalegislacion laimpone, especiamente
los paises del EEE (Espacio Econdémico Europeo).

Fuentes de alimentacioéon

Para utilizar el adaptador de
alimentacion de ca ([8)

1 Conecte el adaptador de alimentacion de caauna
tomade ca

Para utilizar las pilas (E])

Utilice solamente |as siguientes pilas con el reproductor de
CD:

Pilas secas
* Pilasacalinas LR6 (tamafio AA)

Para introducir las pilas

1 Abralatapadel compartimiento de las pilas situado
en el interior del reproductor de CD.

2 Inserte dos pilas de modo que ® coincida con la
marca del compartimiento de las pilasy cierre latapa
hasta que quede encajada.

Duracion de la pila* (namero
aproximado de horas)

(Cuando €l reproductor de CD se usaen un lugar planoy
estable.)

El tiempo de reproduccién variaen funcién de laformaen
que se usa el reproductor de CD.

G-PROTECTION

ON OFF
Dos pilas acalinas 50 45
Sony LR6 (SG)
(fabricadas en Japdn)

* Vaor determinado por lanormativade la JEITA
(Japan Electronics and Information Technology
Industries Association).

Para comprobar la energia restante de
las pilas

Puede comprobarlo en la pantalla

Cuando “{__4)" parpadee, sustituyalas pilas.

(rsss, — (o8, — 24, — {4
L

— :g:—»wbatt*

* Suena una sefial.

« Las secciones del indicador {v##4; muestran
aproximadamente |a energia restante de las pilas. Una
seccién no siempre indica una cuarta parte de la energia
delapila

* Segln |as condiciones de funcionamiento, las secciones
del indicador {v##4, pueden aumentar o disminuir.

Notas sobre el uso de las pilas secas

» Aseglrese deretirar el adaptador de alimentacion de ca.

» Cuando las pilas se agoten, sustituya ambas pilas por
unas nuevas.

Reproduccion de un CD

Para introducir un CD

1 Deslice OPEN para abrir latapa ([Y).
2 Ajusted CD end pivotey cierrelatapa ([]).

Este reproductor de CD puede reproducir CD-R o CD-
RW grabados en formato de audio digital para discos
compactos (CD de audio), pero la capacidad de
reproduccion puede variar en funcion de lacalidad del
discoy del estado del dispositivo de grabacion.

Este producto se ha disefiado para reproducir discos que
cumplen con el estdndar Compact Disc (CD).
Recientemente, algunas compafiias discogréficas
comercializan discos de musica codificados mediante
tecnologias de proteccion de derechos de autor. Tenga
en cuenta que, entre estos discos, algunos no cumplen
con el esténdar CD, por lo que no podran reproducirse
mediante este producto.

Para hacer funcionar el
reproductor de CD

Botén/Interruptor  Funcién/Operacion

</l
(AMS*Y/blisqueda)

Pulse unavez <« o »»l para
buscar € principio de la pista
actual o siguiente. Pulse ¢« 0
PPl varias veces para buscar el
principio de las pistas anteriores
0 siguientes. Mantenga pulsado
<« o PP pararetroceder o
avanzar répidamente.

2]»n « Pllselo parainiciar la

(reproducir/pausa) reproduccion. Vuélvalo a pulsar
paraintroducir una pausaen la
reproduccién.
Parareproducir desde la
primera pista, plilselo durante 2
segundos 0 més cuando esté
detenido el reproductor de CD.

« PUlselo también paraintroducir

laseleccion.

HOLD Utilicelo para bloquear los
controlesy evitar de este modo
que se pulsen botones

accidentalmente.

[4] DISPLAY/MENU e« Pulse unavez paraver el
“nimero de pistay €l tiempo
restante de la pista actual.”
Pulse dos veces para ver el
“numero de pistas que quedan y
¢l tiempo restante del CD.”
Pulse tres veces para ver el
“nimero de pistay el tiempo de
reproduccion que ha pasado
(pantalanormal).”

* Asimismo, pulselo para acceder
al men eintroducir la
seleccion.

[5] PMODE/G
(modo de
reproduccion/
repeticion)

Durante lareproduccion, pulselo
repetidamente hasta que el modo
de reproduccion que desea
aparezcaen lapantalla
Sinindicador: Reproduccion
normal

“1": Reproduccién de una sola
pista

“SHUF": Reproduccion aleatoria
“# Reproduccion de pistas
con marcas

“PGM”: Reproduccion PGM
(programa)

Para repetir e modo de
reproduccion que selecciond,
manténgalo pulsado hasta que
aparezca“* .

« Utilicelo para potenciar el
sonido con graves reforzados.
Pllselo varias veces para
seleccionar BASS M 0 BASS
. BASS sl potencia
los graves en mayor medida
que BASS Ml *3

« Utilicelo también para
mantener limitado el volumen
méximo y proteger sus ofdos.
Manténgalo pulsado hasta que
aparezca“AVLS** enla
pantalla. Lafunciéon AVLS esta
activada. Para desactivar la
funcion AVLS, manténgalo
pulsado de nuevo hasta que
desaparezca“AVLS'.

[6] SOUND*?

M (parada) Plselo para detener la

reproduccion.

VOL+/—
[9] Gancho

Pllselo para gjustar el volumen.

Utilicelo para colgar e mando a
distancia en unamochila, etc.

*1AMS = Sensor automético de musica

*2Si desconecta las fuentes de alimentacion, todos los gjustes
vuelven alos valores predeterminados.

*3Si se distorsiona el sonido cuando se utiliza la funcién
SOUND, baje el volumen.

*4AVLS = Sistema de limitacién automética del volumen

Para extraer el CD
Extraigael CD presionando el pivote ().

Portugués

AVISO

Para evitar riscos de incéndio ou choques el éctricos; ndo
exponha o leitor & chuvaou humidade.

Na&o instale o aparelho num espago fechado, como por
exemplo, uma estante ou um armario.

Para evitar incéndios, ndo cubra as aberturas de ventilacéo
do aparelho com jornais, toalhas de mesa, cortinas, etc.
Ademais, ndo coloque velas acesas sobre o aparelho.

Para evitar riscos de incéndio ou choque eléctrico, ndo
coloque objectos contendo liquidos, tais como vasos,
sobre o aparelho.

Em alguns paises podem existir leis sobre a maneira de
deitar foraas pilhas usadas com este produto. Consulte as
autoridades locais.

CUIDADO

« RADIAGAO LASER INVISIVEL QUANDO ABERTO

« NAO OLHE PARA O RAIO NEM OBSERVE
DIRECTAMENTE COM INSTRUMENTOS OPTICOS

» CLASSE 1M RADIAGOES LASER, SE ABERTO

« NAO OBSERVE DIRECTAMENTE COM
INSTRUMENTOS OPTICOS

A validade da marca CE aplica-se apenas aos paises onde
é obrigatéria por lei, sobretudo nos paises da EEE (Espago
Econdmico Europeu).

Para utilizar o leitor de CD

Botéo/Selector

[1] rea/>p
(AMS*Y/procurar)

Funcédo/Operagéo

Carregue umavez em <« ou em
»P1 paralocalizar o inicio dafaixa
actual/seguinte. Carregue vérias
vezes em 4« ou em PPl para
localizar o inicio das faixas
anteriores/seguintes. Carregue sem
soltar ¢ ou P® pararecuar/
avancar rapidamente.

>l « Carregue para comegar a
(reprodugéo/pausa) reproduzir. Carregue novamente
parafazer uma pausana
reproducéo.
Parareproduzir apartir da
primeirafaixa, carregue durante 2
segundos ou mais com o leitor
parado.
« Carregue também para fazer a
selecgéo.

HOLD Utilize esta opgao para bloquear os
controlos de forma aevitar o

funcionamento acidental do leitor.

[4] DISPLAY/MENU « Carregue umavez para ver o
“numero dafaixa e o tempo
restante da faixa actual”.
Carregue duas vezes para ver o
“numero de faixas que faltam eo
tempo restante do CD".
Carregue trés vezes paraver o
“numero dafaixa e o tempo de
reproducéo decorrido
(visualizag&o normal)”.

« Carregue também para entrar no
menu e fazer a selecgéo.

[5] PMODE/ Durante areproducéo, carregue
- - (modo de vérias vezes até o modo de
Fontes de alimentacéo reprodugéo/ reproducso dessjado aparecer no
repeticao) visor.
- Sem indicagéo: Reproduca al
Para utilizar o transformador de o Ineleagso: REproduics norm
1": Reprodugdo de umafaixa
cA (@) “SHUF": Reproduggo aleatdria
1 Ligueo transformador de CA aumatomada de " #": Reproduco de faixas com
corrente. marcadores
“PGM”: Reproducéo PGM
H : (programa)
Péra Ut”lzar as pllhas (E) Pararepetir o modo de reproducéo
Utilize apenas os tipos de pilhas seguintes: seleccionado, carregue sem soltar
Pilhas secas até aparecer aindicagio “S”.
« Pilhas acalinas LR6 (tamanho AA) [6] SOUND*? « Utilize paraintensificar o som dos
graves. Carregue vérias vezes
Para introduzir as pilhas para seleccionar BASS M ou
) ) o BASSmll. BASS il
1 Abraatampado compartimento de pilhas no interior intensifica mais do que BASS
do leitor de CD. - 3
2 Introduza duas pilhas fazendo corresponder o polo @ * Utilize também para manter
com 0 esquema existente no compartimento das pilhas reduzido o volume méximo para
efeche atampaaté ouvir um estalido. proteger os ouvidos. Carregue
~ . sem soltar até aparecer “AVLS**
Duracéo das pilhas* (n° aprox. de horas.) no visor. A fungio AVLS esta
(Se utilizar o aparelho numa superficie plana e estavel.) activada. Para desligar afungéo
O tempo de reprodugéo varia com as condicoes de AVLS, carregue novamente sem
utilizaggo do I€itor. soltar até“AVLS’ desaparecer.
G-PROTECTION M (paragem) Carregue para parar a reprodugo.
- - ON OFF VOL+/— Carregue pararegular o volume.
Duas pilhas alcalinas %0 4 [9] Gancho Utilize para pendurar o
LR6 (SG) daSony telecomando numa mochila, etc.
(produzidas no Japéo) -

* Vaor medido pelanormada JEITA (Japan Electronics
and Information Technology Industries Association).

Para verificar a carga residual das
pilhas

Pode verificdlano visor.

Substitua as pilhas quando “{___4,” piscar.

(yoss, — (#2028, — 24, — {4
Gdd

— X7 Lobar

* Ouve um sinal sonoro.

« As secgdes do indicador de {7##4; d%o uma indicagio
aproximada da carga restante da pilha. Uma sec¢éo nem
sempre corresponde a um quarto da carga da pilha

« Dependendo das condicdes de funcionamento, as
secgdes do indicador de {v##4) podem aumentar ou
diminuir.

Notas sobre as pilhas secas

« Verifique se desligou o transformador de CA.

* Seas pilhas estiverem completamente gastas, substitua
as duas.

Ouvir um CD

Para introduzir um CD

1 Fagadedlizar OPEN paraabrir atampa ([Y).
2 Coloque o CD no pivot e feche atampa ([8).

« Esteleitor de CD pode reproduzir CD-Rs/CD-RWs
gravados no formato Compact Disc Digital Audio
(Audio CD), mas a capacidade de reprodugéo pode
variar consoante a qualidade do disco e as condigdes do
dispositivo de gravagao.

« Este equipamento destina-se a reproduzir discos que
respeitem a norma de discos compactos (CD).
Actualmente, algumas editoras discogréficas
comercializam vérios discos de musica codificados com
tecnologias de protecgéo de direitos de autor. Alguns
destes discos ndo respeitam a normade CD e pode ndo
conseguir reproduzi-los neste equipamento.

*1AMS = Sensor automético de musica

*2Se dedligar as fontes de alimentacéo, todas as programacdes
voltam as predefinigdes.

*3Se 0 som apresentar distorgdes durante a utilizagéo da funcéo
SOUND, reduza o volume.

*4AVLS = Sistema de limitacdo automética do volume

Para retirar o CD
Retire 0 CD fazendo pressio sobre o pivot ().



English

Playing your favorite tracks
by adding Bookmarks
(Bookmark track play)

Y ou can add Bookmarks to up to 99 tracks for each CD.
Y ou can use this function for up to 5 CDs.

To add Bookmarks

1 During playback of the track where you want to add a
Bookmark, press and hold P11 until *
(Bookmark)” flashes on the display.

When the Bookmark has been added successfully,
flashing of / becomes slow.

2 Repeat step 1 to add Bookmarks to the tracks you
want.

To listen to the tracks with
Bookmarks

1 PressPMODE/Ss repestedly until “ g#” flashes.

2 Presshl
“ & lights up in the display and the playback of the
tracks with Bookmarks starts.

To remove the Bookmarks
During playback of the track with a Bookmark, press and
hold P11 until * #” disappears from the display.

To check the tracks with Bookmarks
During playback of the tracks with Bookmarks, ;f
keeps flashing slowly in the display.

During playback of the tracks with Bookmarks, tracks
are played in order of track number, and not in the order
you added the Bookmarks.

If you try to add Bookmarks to the tracks on the 6th CD,
the Bookmarks of the CD you played back first will be
erased.

If you remove all power sources, all Bookmarks stored
in memory will be erased.

Playing tracks in your
favorite order (PGM play)

Y ou can program the CD player to play up to 64 tracksin
your favorite order.

1 During playback, press P MODE/SS repeatedly until
“PGM” appears.

2 Press <t or PP to select atrack.

3 Toenter the selected track, press and hold P-II until
the playing order increases by one.
“00" appears and the playing order increases
by one.

4 Repeat steps 2 and 3 to select the tracks in your
favorite order.

5 Press Pl to start PGM play.

To check the program

During programming:

Press and hold P11 repeatedly before step 5.

During the PGM play:

Press PMODE/GS repeatedly until “PGM” flashes, then
press and hold P11 repeatedly.

Each time you press P11, the track number appears.

« When you finish entering the 64th track in step 3, thefirst
selected track appearsin the display.

« If you select more than 64 tracks, the first selected
tracks are erased.

Other functions
Y ou can make the following settings using the menu.

The timer function

Y ou can set the CD player to stop playback automatically
within arange of 5 to 95 minutes at 5 minute intervals.
When the CD player is playing and the timer functionis
activated, the track number flashes on the display.

The G-PROTECTION function
This function has been developed to provide excellent
protection against sound skipping during many active uses.*

Turning off the beep sound
Y ou can turn off the beep sound that is heard from your
headphones/earphones when you operate your CD player.

* Sound may skip:
— if the CD player receives stronger continuous shock than
expected,
— if adirty or scratched CD is played or
— when using poor-quality CD-Rs/CD-RWsor if thereisa
problem with the recording device or application software.

How to set

1 Whileplay is stopped, press DISPLAY/MENU until
“t-SEt” appears.
From this step on, start the next operation within 15
seconds after you finish the previous operation. If the
indications on the display disappear, start from step 1
again.

2 Press i<« or PP to select the Menu 1 item, then
press DISPLAY/MENU or pI.
The Menu 2 item starts flashing.

3 Press i<« or PP to select the Menu 2 item, then
press DISPLAY/MENU or P to enter the selection.
When the item has been entered properly, the item
stops flashing.

To return to the previous screen, press .

To cancel the setting operation, press and hold l.

List of menus

Setting Menul =» Menu2
Timer* t-SEt -
05
95
G-PROTECTION  SEt on
off
Turning off the bEEP bon
beep sound b off

* You can set this item during both play and stop.
Thelength of time that is actually set is an estimated one.

If you disconnect the power sources, all settings returns to
the default ones.

Wearing the supplied
headphones (D-EJ100 Canadian
model and D-EJ101 only)

The following procedures are for wearing on the left ear.

1 Hook the @ part over your left ear and the @ part
over your right ear asillustrated.

5t

2 Hook the headphones around your ears, as you would
with glasses.

3 Adjust the earpieces to comfortably fit your ears.

Note on handling the supplied head-
phones

Do not put weight or pressure on the headphones as it may
cause the headphones to deform during long storage.

Precautions

On safety

Should any solid objects or liquid fall into the CD
player, unplug it and have it checked by qualified
personnel before operating it any further.

Do not put any foreign objectsinthe DCIN 4.5V
(external power input) jack.

On power sources
« When you are not using the CD player for along time,
disconnect all power sources from the CD player.

On AC power adaptor

Use only the AC power adaptor supplied. If your CD
player is not supplied with the one, use the AC-E45HG
AC power adaptor. Do not use any other AC power
adaptor. 1t may cause amalfunction.

Polarity of the plug
@4@’ ©

Do not touch the AC power adaptor with wet hands.
Connect the AC power adaptor to an easily accessible
AC outlet. Should you notice an abnormality in the AC
power adaptor, disconnect it from the AC outlet
immediately.

On dry batteries

Do not throw the batteriesinto fire.

Do not carry the batteries with coins or other metallic
objects. It can generate heat if the positive and negative
terminals of the battery are accidentally contacted by a
metallic object.

Do not mix new batteries with old ones.

Do not use different types of batteries together.

When the batteries are not to be used for along time,
remove them.

If battery leakage occurs, wipe off any deposit in the
battery compartment, and install new batteries. In case
the deposit adheres to you, wash it off thoroughly.

On the CD player

« Keep the lens on the CD player clean and do not touch
it. If you do so, the lens may be damaged and the CD
player will not operate properly.

Do not put any heavy object on top of the CD player.
The CD player and the CD may be damaged.

Do not leave the CD player in alocation near heat
sources, or in a place subject to direct sunlight, excessive
dust or sand, moisture, rain, mechanical shock, unleveled
surface, or in acar with its windows closed.

If the CD player causes interference to the radio or
television reception, turn off the CD player or move it
away from the radio or television.

Discs with non-standard shapes (e.g., heart, square, star)
cannot be played on this CD player. Attempting to do so
may damage the CD player. Do not use such discs.

On headphones/earphones

Road safety

Do not use headphones/earphones while driving, cycling,
or operating any motorized vehicle. It may create atraffic
hazard and isillegal in some areas. It can also be
potentially dangerous to play your headsets at high
volume while walking, especially at pedestrian crossings.
Y ou should exercise extreme caution or discontinue use in
potentially hazardous situations.

Preventing hearing damage

Avoid using headphones/earphones at high volume.
Hearing experts advise against continuous, loud and
extended play. If you experience aringing in your ears,
reduce volume or discontinue use.

Consideration for others

Keep the volume at amoderate level. Thiswill allow you
to hear outside sounds and to be considerate to the people
around you.

Maintenance

To clean the casing
Use a soft cloth slightly moistened in water or amild
detergent solution. Do not use acohol, benzine or thinner.

To clean the plugs
If the plugs become dirty, thereis no audio or noiseis
heard. Clean them with a dry soft cloth periodically.

Troubleshooting

Should any problem persist after you have made these
checks, consult your nearest Sony dealer.

“Hold” appears in the display when you
press a button, and the CD does not play.
= The buttons are locked. Slide HOLD back.

The volume does not increase even if

you press VOL + repeatedly.

= Press and hold SOUND until “AVLS’ disappears from
the display.

The battery compartment lid is
dettached by an accidental drop,
excessive force, etc.

= Attach it asillustrated below.

Specifications

System
Compact disc digital audio system

Laser diode properties

Material: GaAlAs

Wavelength: A =780 nm

Emission duration: Continuous

Laser output: Less than 44.6 uW (This output is the value
measured at a distance of 200 mm from the objective lens
surface on the optical pick-up block with 7 mm aperture.)

Power requirements
* Two LR6 (size AA) batteries: 1.5V DC x 2
« AC power adaptor (DC IN 4.5V jack):
220V, 50 Hz (Model for China)
120V, 60 Hz (Model for Mexico)

Dimensions (w/h/d) (without projecting
parts and controls)

Approx. 135.8 x 22.8 x 135.8 mm (5 ¥% % %3, x 5% in.)

Approx. 135.8 x 23.5 x 135.8 mm (5 ¥ % ¥ x 5% in.)*
*Psyc model

Mass (excluding accessories)
Approx. 180 g (6.4 0z)

Approx. 188 g (6.7 0z)*

*Psyc model

Operating temperature
5°C - 35°C (41°F - 95°F)

Design and specifications are subject to change without
notice.

Supplied Accessories
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AC power adaptor (1) o*tf O | O*Y O
Headphones/earphones (1) o - | O | O
Headphones/earphones o*? O | - -
with remote control (1)
Car connecting pack (1) - - | O -
Car battery cord (1) - - o | -
Rotary commander (1) - - | O -
Velcro tapes for the CD - - 1O | -
player (2)
Velcro tape for the rotary - - 1O | -
commander (1)
Active speaker system (1) - - - | O

*1 Not supplied with Canadian model

*2 Supplied with Canadian model

*3 “Operating Instructions for the car kit” is enclosed.

*4 “QOperating Instructions for the active speaker system” is
enclosed.

For the models supplied with the remote control
Use only the supplied remote control. Y ou cannot operate
this CD player with the remote control supplied with other
CD players.

Espanol

Reproduccion de las pistas
favoritas mediante la
inclusién de marcas
(Reproduccién de pistas con
marcas)

Es posible afiadir marcas a un méximo de hasta 99 pistas

paracada CD. Estafuncion puede utilizarse paraun
méximo de 5 CD.

Para afadir marcas

1 Durante lareproduccion dela pistaen laque desea
afiadir una marca, mantenga pulsado Pl hasta que
“ & (marca)” parpadee en |la pantalla
Unavez que se ha afiadido satisfactoriamente la
marca, “ g#” parpadeara lentamente.

2 Repitae paso 1 paraafiadir marcas a las pistas que
desee.

Para escuchar las pistas con
marcas

1 PulseP MODE/SS varias veces hastaque*
parpadee.

2 Pulsepll.
“ " seiluminaraen el visor y seiniciarala
reproduccion de |as pistas con marcas.

Para eliminar las marcas
Durante la reproduccion de |a pista con marca, mantenga
pulsado M-I hastaque “ # " desaparezca de la pantalla.

Para comprobar las pistas con marcas
Durante lareproduccion de las pistas con marcas, * ¢#”
seguiré parpadeando lentamente en el visor.

* Durante lareproduccion de las pistas con marcas, las
pistas se reproducen por orden de nimero de pista, no
en el orden en que afiadié las marcas.

* S aflade marcas alas pistas del CD nimero 6, se
borrarén las marcas del CD que hareproducido en
primer lugar.

* Siretiratodas las fuentes de alimentacion, se borrardn
todas |as marcas almacenadas en lamemoria.

Reproduccion de pistas en
el orden que se desee
(reproduccién PGM)

Puede programar €l reproductor de CD para reproducir
hasta 64 pistas en el orden que desee.

1 Durante lareproduccion, pulse varias veces
P MODE/G hasta que aparezca “PGM”.

2 Pulse < o PP paraseleccionar una pista.

3 Paraintroducir la pista seleccionada, mantenga
pulsado P11 hasta que el orden de reproduccién
aumente de uno.

Aparece“00" y aumenta el orden de reproduccién de
uno.

4 Repitalos pasos 2y 3 para seleccionar las pistasen el
orden que desee.

5 Pulse Pl para empezar la reproduccion PGM.

Para comprobar el programa

Durante la programacion:

Mantenga pulsado P varias veces antes del paso 5.
Durante la reproduccién PGM:

Pulse varias veces PMODE/Gs hasta que “PGM”
parpadee y, a continuacion, mantenga pulsado PI.
Cada vez que pulse P, gparecerd el nimero de pista.

« Cuando acabe de introducir la pistanimero 64 en el paso 3,
aparecera en la pantallala primera pista sel eccionada

* Si seleccionamés de 64 pistas, se borrarén las primeras
pistas seleccionadas.

Otras funciones

Puede establecer los valores siguientes mediante el menu.

La funcién de temporizador

Puede establecer el reproductor de CD para que detenga
autométicamente la reproduccion a cabo de un periodo de
5 a 95 minutos, en intervalos de 5 minutos.

Cuando el reproductor de CD esta en funcionamiento y la
funcion del temporizador esté activada, €l nimero dela
pista parpadea en la pantalla

Funcién G-PROTECTION

Esta funcién se ha desarrollado para proporcionar una
proteccion excelente para evitar saltos del sonido durante
distintos usos activos.*

Desactivacion del pitido
Puede desactivar el pitido que se oye através de los
auriculares cuando utiliza el reproductor de CD.

* Es posible que se produzcan saltos de sonido:
— si el reproductor de CD recibe golpes continuos méas
fuertes delo normal,
— si sereproduce un CD sucio o rayado,
— si utilizaCD-R o CD-RW de bgja calidad o si existe un
problema con el dispositivo de grabacion o el software de
aplicacion.

Configuracioén

1 Al detener lareproduccion, pulse DISPLAY/MENU
hasta que aparezca “t-SEt”.

A partir de este paso, inicie la siguiente operacion
antes de 15 segundos una vez finalizada la operacion
anterior. Si desaparecen lasindicaciones dela
pantalla, empiece otravez apartir del paso 1.

2 Pulse 4« o PPl paraseleccionar el elemento Men(
1, acontinuacion pulse DISPLAY/MENU o pl.

El elemento MenG 2 empieza a parpadear.

3 Pulse 4 o PP paraseleccionar e elemento Men(
2, acontinuacion pulse DISPLAY/MENU o I para
introducir la seleccion.

Unavez introducido correctamente el elemento, éste
deja de parpadear.

Paravolver alapantallaanterior, pulse .

Para cancelar la operacion de configuracion, mantenga
pulsado W.

Lista de menus

Ajuste Mend1 =»  Menl 2

Temporizador* t-SEt -

05

95
G-PROTECTION  SEt on

off
Apagado del bEEP bon
pitido b off

* Puede configurar este elemento durante la reproduccién o
unavez detenido el reproductor.
Se estima el gjuste de tiempo.

Si desconecta las fuentes de alimentacién, todos los
gjustes vuelven alos valores predeterminados.

Colocacion de los

auriculares suministrados

(s6lo el modelo canadiense

D-EJ100 y el modelo D-EJ101)

El siguiente procedimiento sirve para colocar los

auriculares en laorejaizquierda.

1 Coloquelapiezaizquierda @ enlaorgaizquierday
laderecha @ en laorgjaderechata y como seilustra.
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2 Coloquelos auriculares arededor de las orejas, como
s fueran gafas.

3 Ajustelos para que se adapten comodamente a las
orejas.

Nota sobre la utilizacion de los auricu-
lares suministrados

No someta los auriculares a peso o presion, ya que se
pueden deformar en periodos de almacenamiento
prolongado en esas condiciones.

Precauciones

Seguridad

 Si seintroduce algun objeto sdlido o liquido en el
reproductor de CD, desenchifelo y haga que sea
revisado por personal especializado antes de volver a
utilizarlo.

No coloque objetos extrafios en latomaDC IN 4.5V
(entrada de alimentacion externa).

Fuentes de alimentacién

» Cuando no vayaautilizar e reproductor de CD durante
mucho tiempo, desconecte todas |as fuentes de
aimentacion del reproductor de CD.

Adaptador de alimentacién de ca

Utilice s6lo el adaptador de alimentacion de ca
suministrado. Si no estaincluido con su reproductor de
CD, utilice el adaptador de alimentacion de ca AC-
E45HG. No utilice ninguin otro adaptador, ya que podria
provocar un fallo en el funcionamiento.

Polaridad de la clavija
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No toque el adaptador de ca con las manos mojadas.
Conecte el adaptador de alimentacion de caaunatoma
de corriente de ca de fécil acceso. Si detecta alguna
anomaliaen el adaptador de alimentacién de ca,
desconéctel o inmediatamente de latomade corriente de
ca

Pilas secas

No arrojelas pilas al fuego.

No transporte |as pilas junto con monedas u otros
objetos metdlicos. Puede generarse recalentamiento si
los terminales positivo y negativo de la pila entran
accidentalmente en contacto con un objeto metélico.
No mezcle pilas nuevas con usadas.

No utilice diferentes tipos de pilas conjuntamente.
Extraigalas pilas cuando no vayaa utilizarlas durante
mucho tiempo.

Si se producen fugas de las pilas, eliminelos posibles
depésitos del compartimiento de las mismas, einstale
pilas nuevas. Si los depdsitos entran en contacto con el
usuario, debera lavarse afondo para eliminarlos.

Reproductor de CD

» Mantengalimpialalente del reproductor de CD y no la
toque. Si lo hace, dichalente podria dafiarse y el
reproductor no funcionard correctamente.

No coloque objetos pesados sobre el reproductor de CD.
Estey el CD podrian dafiarse.

No deje el reproductor de CD en lugares préximos a
fuentes de calor, ni expuesto alaluz solar directa, polvo
excesivo o arena, humedad, Iluvia, golpes mecénicos,
superficies desniveladas ni en un automdvil con las
ventanillas cerradas.

Si el reproductor de CD causainterferenciasen la
recepcion de radio o television, apaguelo o aléielo dela
radio o del televisor.

Los discos con formas no estandar (p. €., corazon,
cuadrado, estrella) no pueden reproducirse en este
reproductor de CD. Si |o intenta, puede dafiar el
reproductor de CD. No utilice tales discos.

Auriculares

Seguridad en carretera

No utilice auriculares mientras conduce, monta en
bicicleta o maneja cualquier vehiculo motorizado. Puede
suponer un peligro para el tréficoy esilegal en
determinadas zonas. Igualmente, puede ser
potencialmente peligroso escuchar el sonido por los
auriculares a gran volumen mientras camina,
especialmente en |os pasos de peatones. Preste especial
atencion o deje de utilizarlos en situaciones
potencialmente peligrosas.

Prevencién de dafios a los oidos

Evite emplear los auriculares agran volumen. Los
expertos en audicion desaconsgjan el uso continuo agran
volumen. Si experimenta pitidos en los oidos, reduzca el
volumen o deje de utilizarlos.

Respeto por los demas

Mantenga el volumen en un nivel moderado. De esta
forma, podra escuchar los sonidos del exterior y sera
considerado con la gente que e rodea.

Mantenimiento

Para limpiar el exterior

Utilice un pafio suave ligeramente humedecido en agua o
en una solucién detergente poco concentrada. No utilice
acohol, bencinani diluyentes.

Para limpiar los enchufes

Si se ensucian los enchufes, no se escuchara nada o se
escuchard ruido. Limpielos periddicamente con un pafio
suavey seco.

Solucién de problemas

En caso de que persista algtin problema tras haber
realizado estas comprobaciones, consulte con el
distribuidor Sony més cercano.

Aparece “Hold” en la pantalla cuando
se pulsa un botén y no se reproduce el
CD.

= Los botones estén blogueados. Deslice HOLD hacia atrés.

No aumenta el volumen aunque se

pulse repetidamente el boton VOL +.

- Mantenga pulsado SOUND hasta que desaparezca
“AVLS’ delapantalla

Latapa del compartimento de las pilas
se suelta por accidente, al aplicarle
demasiada fuerza, etc.

= Coléquelatal como se muestra a continuacion.

Especificaciones

Sistema
Sistema de audio digital de discos compactos

Propiedades del diodo laser

Material: GaAlAs

Longitud de onda: A = 780 nm

Duracion delaemision: Continua

Salida |&ser: Menos de 44,6 pW (Estasalidaes el valor
medido a una distancia de 200 mm de la superficiedela
lente objetiva del blogue de recogida 6ptica con una
aperturade 7 mm.)

Requisitos de alimentacion

* DospilasLR6 (tamafio AA): ccde 1,5V x 2

» Adaptador de alimentacion de ca(tomaDC IN 4.5 V):
220V, 50 Hz (Modelo para China)
120V, 60 Hz (Modelo para México)

Dimensiones (an/al/prf) (sin controles ni
partes salientes)
Aprox. 135,8 x 22,8 x 135,8 mm

Peso (sin incluir los accesorios)
Aprox. 180 g

Temperatura de funcionamiento
5°C-35°C

El disefio y las especificaciones estén sujetos a cambios
sin previo aviso.

Accesorios suministrados
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Adaptador de alimentacién Oo*Y O | O O
deca(l)
Auriculares (1) o - | OO
Auriculares con mando o*? O | - -
adistancia (1)
Conjunto de conexion - - | O -
a automdvil (1)
Cable de bateriadel - -1 O -
automovil (1)
Control giratorio (1) - -1 0| -
Cintas de Velcro parael - - | O -
reproductor de CD (2)
Cintade Velcro parael - -1 O -
control giratorio (1)
Sistema de altavoces - - -1 0O
activos (1)

*1 No proporcionado en el modelo canadiense

*2 Proporcionado en el modelo canadiense

*3 Seadjuntael “Manua de instrucciones del kit para
automovil”.

*4 Seadjuntael “Manual de instrucciones del sistemade
altavoces activos’.

Para los modelos que se suministran con mando
a distancia

Utilice solo el mando a distancia suministrado. No podra
hacer funcionar este reproductor de CD con €l mando a
distancia suministrado con otros reproductores de CD.

Portugués

Reproduzir as suas faixas
preferidas adicionando
marcadores (Reproducéo de
faixas com marcadores)

Pode adicionar marcadores num méximo de 99 faixas em
cada CD. Pode utilizar estafungéo para5 CDs no
maximo.

Para adicionar marcadores

1 Durante areprodugéo dafaixaa que quer adicionar
um marcador, carregue sem soltar P11 até “if
(Bookmark)” piscar no visor.

Se 0 marcador tiver sido adicionado com éxito, “ g#”
piscamais lentamente.

2 Repitao passo 1 para adicionar marcadores as faixas
desejadas.

Para ouvir as faixas com
marcadores

1 careguevériasvezesem PMODE/GS até* "
comegar a piscar.

2 Carregueem PI.
" & acende-se no visor e areprodugao das faixas
com marcadores comega.

Para retirar os marcadores
Durante a reproducéo da faixa com um marcador,
carregue sem soltar Pl até* " desaparecer do visor.

Para ver as faixas com marcadores
Durante a reproducéo das faixas com marcadores, * g#”
continua a piscar lentamente no visor.

« Asfaixas com marcadores sdo reproduzidas por ordem
numérica e ndo pela ordem pelaqual adicionou os
marcadores.

« Setentar adicionar marcadores as faixas do sexto CD,
apaga os marcadores do primeiro CD reproduzido.

« Sedesligar todas as fontes de alimentag&o, todos os
marcadores memorizados seréo apagados.

Reproduzir as faixas pela
ordem desejada (Reprodugéo
PGM)

Pode programar o leitor de CD para que reproduza no
méaximo 64 faixas pela ordem que preferir.

1 Durante areproducéo, carregue varias vezes em
PMODE/Gs até aparecer “PGM”.

2 Carregue em <€ ou PP para seleccionar uma
faixa.

3 Paraintroduzir afaixa seleccionada, carregue sem
soltar P11 até a ordem de reproducéo aumentar um
ndmero.

“00" aparece e a ordem de reproducdo aumenta um
ndmero.

4 Repitaos passos 2 e 3 para seleccionar as faixas pela
ordem que preferir.

5 Carregue em Pl parainiciar areprodugiio PGM.
Para verificar o programa

Durante a programacao:
Carregue sem soltar P11 vérias vezes antes do passo 5.

Durante a reproducéo PGM:

Carregue vérias vezes em P MODE/GS até “PGM”
comegar a piscar e depois carregue sem soltar DI vérias
vezes.

Sempre que carregar em P, aparece o nimero da faixa.

« Quando terminar de introduzir afaixan® 64, no passo 3,
gparece no visor a primeira faixa seleccionada

* Se seleccionar mais do que 64 faixas, as primeiras
faixas seleccionadas sio apagadas.

Outras funcoes

Se utilizar o menu, pode efectuar as seguintes
programagoes.

A func¢éo do temporizador

Pode programar o leitor de CD parainterromper a
reproducéo automaticamente num periodo de 5 a 95
minutos, aintervalos de 5 minutos.

Se activar afuncéo de temporizador durante a reproducéo
de um CD, o nimero da faixa piscano visor.

A funcdo G-PROTECTION
Estafuncéo destina-se a proporcionar excelente protecgéo
contra saltos de som durante muitas actividades.*

Desactivar o sinal sonoro
Pode desactivar o sinal sonoro que se ouve nos
auscultadores/auriculares quando utilizar o leitor de CD.

* O som pode saltar:
— seoleitor de CD sofrer chogues continuos mais fortes do
que o previsto,
— se 0 CD estiver sujo ou riscado, ou
— se utilizar CD-RY/CD-RWs de mé qualidade ou se houver
um problema no dispositivo de gravag&o ou no software
daaplicagdo.

Como programar

1 Durante a paragem na reproduggo, carregue em
DISPLAY/MENU até aparecer aindicaggo “t-SEt”".
A partir daqui, inicie a operag0 seguinte no prazo de
15 segundos depois de terminar a operag&o anterior.
Se asindicagdes do visor desaparecerem, recomece
desde 0 passo 1.

2 Carregue em <<€ ou PP para seleccionar o item
Menu 1 e depois carregue em DISPLAY/MENU ou
>l
O item Menu 2 comega a piscar.

3 Carregue em ¢t ou PP para seleccionar o item
Menu 2 e depois carregue em DISPLAY/MENU ou
I paraintroduzir a selecgzo.

Depois de introduzido correctamente, o item parade
piscar.

Paravoltar ao ecra anterior, carregue em M.

Para cancelar a programacéo, carregue sem soltar l.

Lista de menus

Programagéo Menul =% Menu 2
Temporizador* t-SEt -
05
95
G-PROTECTION  SEt on
off
Desectivar o bEEP bon
sinal sonoro b off

* Pode programar este item tanto na reproducéo como na

paragem.
A hora programada é uma estimativa.

Se dedligar as fontes de alimentacéo, todas as
programages voltam as predefinicoes.

Usar os auscultadores
fornecidos (s6 no modelo
canadiano D-EJ100 e no D-EJ101)
O procedimento descrito abaixo aplica-se a orelha
esquerda.

1 Coloque aparte @ por cima da orelha esquerdae a
parte @ por cima da direita, como se mostrana
figura

Fe

2 Ponhaos auscultadores nas orel has como o faz com
os 6culos.

3 Ajuste os auscultadores de forma a adaptarem-se bem
asorelhas.

Nota sobre o manuseamento dos
auscultadores

Na&o faca pressdo nem col oque objectos pesados sobre os
auscultadores quando os guardar pois podem deformar-se
com o tempo.

Precaucdes

Seguranga

« Sedeixar cair objectos sdlidos ou liquidos dentro do
leitor de CD, desligue o aparelho e mande-o verificar
por um técnico qualificado antes de voltar a utiliz&lo.
N&o coloque objectos estranhos dentro da tomada DC
IN 4.5V (entrada de corrente externa).

Fontes de alimentagao
« Senéo tencionar utilizar o leitor de CD durante muito
tempo, desligue todas as fontes de alimentagéo.

Transformador de CA

Utilize apenas o transformador de CA fornecido. Seo
transformador néo for fornecido com o leitor de CD,
utilize o transformador de corrente AC-E45HG. Néo
utilize nenhum outro tipo de transformador de CA. Seo
fizer, pode provocar uma avaria.

Polaridade da ficha
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Né&o toque no transformador de CA com as méos
molhadas.

Ligue o transformador de CA a umatomada de corrente
de f&cil acesso. Se notar algum problemano
transformador de CA, desligue-o imediatamente da
tomada de corrente.

.

.

Pilhas secas

N&o queime as pilhas.

N&o transporte as pilhas juntamente com moedas ou
outros objectos metdlicos. Se os pélos positivo e
negativo da pilha entrarem em contacto com objectos
metdlicos podem gerar calor.

N&o misture pilhas novas com pilhas usadas.

Néo utilize tipos de pilhas diferentes.

Retire as pilhas quando n&o tencionar utilizar o aparelho
durante muito tempo.

Se o electrolito das pilhas se derramar, limpe o
compartimento respectivo com todo o cuidado e
coloque pilhas novas. Se se sujar com o liquido das
pilhas, lave-se bem.

O leitor de CD

Mantenha as lentes do leitor de CD limpas e néo Ihes
toque. Se o fizer, pode danificar aslentese o leitor de
CD néo funciona correctamente.

Né&o coloque objectos pesados em cimado leitor de CD.
Pode danificar o leitor eo CD.

Né&o deixe o leitor de CD junto de fontes de calor ou
num local exposto directamente aincidéncia dos raios
solares, poeira excessiva, areia, chuva, choques
mecanicos, em superficies desniveladas ou num
automével estacionado ao sol com as janelas fechadas.
Se o leitor de CD provocar interferéncias na recepgdo de
radio ou de televisdo, desligue-o ou afaste-o do radio ou
televisdo.

Né&o pode reproduzir discos com formas néo
normalizadas (por exemplo, em forma de coragéo,
quadrado ou estrela) neste leitor de CD. Se tentar fazé-lo
pode danificar o leitor. N&o utilize esse tipo de discos.

.

.

.

.

Auscultadores/auriculares

Seguranca rodoviéaria

Na&o utilize auscultadores/auriculares quando estiver a
conduzir um automével, aandar de bicicleta ou a conduzir
qualquer outro veiculo motorizado. Pode provocar
acidentes de transito e é proibido nalguns locais. Também
pode ser potencialmente perigoso utilizar os auscultadores
com um volume de som demasiado alto enquanto andaa
pé, especialmente nas passagens de pedes. Em situagtes
potencial mente perigosas, tenha o méximo cuidado
quando utilizar o leitor ou desligue-o.

Evitar les6es auditivas

Evite utilizar auscultadores/auriculares com o volume muito
ato. Os otorrinos desaconselham a utilizag&o continua e
prolongada de auscultadores com som alto. Se ouvir
campainhas, diminua o volume de som ou desligue o leitor.

Ter consideracédo pelos outros
Mantenha o volume a um nivel moderado. Isto permitir-
lhe-a ouvir os sons exteriores sem perturbar os que o
rodeiam.

Manutencao

Para limpar a parte exterior do leitor
Utilize um pano macio humedecido numa solugéo de
detergente suave e dgua. N&o utilize & cool, benzina ou
diluente.

Para limpar as fichas

Se as fichas estiverem sujas, ndo ouve 0 som ou ouve
ruido. Limpe as fichas periodicamente com um pano seco
macio.

Resolucéo de problemas

Se 0 problema néo for solucionado depois de ter efectuado
as verificagOes seguintes, consulte um agente Sony.

“Hold” aparece no visor quando

carrega numatecla e o CD néo

funciona.

= Os botdes est@o bloqueados. Faga deslizar HOLD para
trés.

O volume ndo aumenta mesmo depois

de carregar varias vezes em VOL +.

- Carregue sem soltar SOUND até“AVLS" desaparecer
do visor.

A tampa do compartimento das pilhas
pode soltou-se por ter deixado cair o
leitor, utilizado forca excessiva, etc.

= Volte a colocé-la como mostrado na figura abaixo.
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Caracteristicas técnicas

Sistema
Sistema audio digital de discos compactos

Propriedades do diodo de laser

Material: GaAlAs

Comprimento de banda: A = 780 nm

Duragéo da emissdo: Continua

Saidade laser: Inferior a44,6 yW (Estasaidaé o valor
medido auma distancia de 200 mm da superficie dalente
da objectiva no bloco 6ptico com uma aberturade 7 mm.)

Requisitos de alimentacéo
* Duas pilhas LR6 (tamanho AA): 1,5V CC x 2
* Transformador de CA (tomadaDC IN 4.5V):
220V, 50 Hz (Modelo da China)
120V, 60 Hz (Modelo do México)

Dimensdes (I/a/p) (sem pecas salientes
e comandos)
Aprox. 135,8 x 22,8 x 135,8 mm

Peso (excluindo os acessorios)
Aprox. 180 g

Temperatura de funcionamento
5°C-35°C

Design e especificagdes sujeitos a alteragdo sem aviso
prévio.

Acessorios fornecidos

9 \Q \Q \Q
O\ A\
%2 B
° \3 \G
% \R
<
G
75
Transformador de CA (1) Oo*f O | O* O
Auscultadores/auriculares (1) o* - | O] O
Auscultadores/auricul ares o*? O | - -
com telecomando (1)
Cabos de ligagao a0 - - 10| -
automével (1)
Cabo da bateriado - - 10| -
automoével (1)
Comando rotativo (1) - - | O -
Fitas de velcro parao leitor - - 10 -
deCD (2)
Fitade velcro parao - - 10| -
comando rotativo (1)
Sistema de altifalantes - - - 10
activos (1)

*1 Na&o fornecido com o modelo canadiano

*2 Fornecido com o modelo canadiano

*3 O “Manual deinstruges do kit para automéveis’ esta
incluido na embalagem.

*4 O “Manual deinstruges do sistema de altifalantes activos’
estaincluido na embalagem

Para os modelos fornecidos com telecomando
Utilize apenas o telecomando fornecido. N&o pode
utilizar este |leitor de CD com o telecomando fornecido
com outros |eitores.



